are recognised in profit or loss. Other

net gains and losses are recognised in

OCI. On derecognition, gains and losses

accumulated in OCI are reclassified to profit

or loss.

Equity investments at FVOCI

 These assets are subsequently measured

at fair value. Dividends are recognised as

income in profit or loss unless the dividend

clearly represents a recovery of part of the

cost of the investment. Other net gains and

losses are recognised in OCI and are never

reclassified to profit or loss.

 The effect of adopting IFRS 9 on the

carrying amounts of financial assets at

1 January 2018 relates solely to the new

impairment requirements, as described

further below.

 The following table and the accompanying

notes below explain the original

measurement categories under IAS 39

and the new measurement categories

under IFRS 9 for each class of the Group’s

financial assets as at 1 January 2018.

Original
classification
under IAS 39

New classification
under IFRS 9

Original
carrying
amount

under IAS
39

Remeasurement
New carrying

amount under
IFRS 9

Trade, contract and other
receivables (excluding
advances and prepayments
(refer (i) below)

Loans and
receivables Amortised cost 467,872 (5,198) 462,674

Due from related parties
(refer (i) below)

Loans and
receivables Amortised cost 1,817,171 (651,978) 1,165,193

Long term fixed deposits Loans and
receivables Amortised cost 51,187 (3,940) 47,247

Cash and bank balances Loans and
receivables Amortised cost 370,950 (117) 370,833

Equity security (refer (ii)
below) Available-for-sale FVOCI – equity

instrument 19,816 - 19,816

Convertible contingent
instrument

Loans and
receivables

FVTPL – equity
instrument - - -

Total financial assets 2,726,996 (661,233) 2,065,763

Borrowings Other financial
liabilities

Other financial
liabilities 668,339 - 668,339

Retention payable Other financial
liabilities

Other financial
liabilities 78,153 - 78,153

Due to related parties Other financial
liabilities

Other financial
liabilities 411 - 411

Trade and other payables Other financial
liabilities

Other financial
liabilities 741,010 - 741,010

Total financial liabilities 1,487,913 - 1,487,913

Basis of preparation and
accounting policies  (continued)

59

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Basis of preparation and
accounting policies  (continued)

(i) Trade, contract and other receivables

and due from related parties that were

classified as loans and receivables under

IAS 39 are now classified at amortised

cost. An increase of AED 657.2 million in

the allowance for impairment over these

receivables was recognised in opening

accumulated losses at 1 January 2018

on transition to IFRS 9.

(ii) This equity security represent

investment that the Group intends to

[…]

Credit-impaired financial assets

 At each reporting date, the Group assesses

whether financial assets carried at

amortised cost and debt securities at FVOCI

are credit-impaired. A financial asset is

‘credit-impaired’ when one or more events

that have a detrimental impact on the

estimated future cash flows of the financial

asset have occurred.

Presentation of impairment

 Loss allowances for financial assets

measured at amortised cost are deducted

from the gross carrying amount of the

assets. For debt securities carried at

FVOCI, the loss allowance is recognised

in OCI, instead of reducing the carrying

amount of the asset.

Impact on consolidated financial statements

 Apart from changes in classification and

measurement of financial assets and

financial liabilities, the effect of initially

applying this standard is mainly attributed

to an increase in impairment losses

recognised on financial assets. The details

of adjustments to the opening accumulated

losses and other account balances are

detailed below:

Impact of

31 December remeasurement 1 January

2017 under IFRS 9 2018

AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

(As previously
reported)

(Restated)

Impairment loss on:

Trade, contract and other receivables (112,239) (5,198) (117,437)

Due from related parties (1,345) (651,978) (653,323)

Long term fixed deposits - (3,940) (3,940)

Cash and bank balances - (117) (117)

(113,584) (661,233) (774,817)

 The Group uses an allowance matrix to

measure the ECLs of due from a related

party and trade, contract and other

receivables from individual customers,

which comprise a very large number of

small balances.

 Loss rates are based on historical actual

credit loss experience. These rates are

multiplied by scalar factors to reflect

differences between economic conditions

during the period over which the historical

data has been collected, current conditions

and the Group’s view of economic

conditions over the expected lives of the

receivables. Scalar factors are based on